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1	Introduction
In TS 36.211 clause 10.1.3.6 [1], it has been identified that there is a need to add a clarification on “” and “” in particular because of NPUSCH with 16-QAM and NPDSCH with 16 QAM respectively.
[bookmark: _Hlk109745256][bookmark: _Hlk109744121]2	Clarification on “” for NPUSCH with 16-QAM
On the clarification on “” for NPUSCH with 16-QAM we have the following observations:
[bookmark: _Toc109820583]In TS 36.211 clause 10.1.3.6, the following statement can be found: “Each NPUSCH codeword can be mapped to one or more than one resource units, [image: ], as given by clause 16.5.1.2 of TS 36.213 [4], each of which shall be transmitted [image: ] times”.
[bookmark: _Toc109820584]The statement under discussion (see “Observation 1”) cites TS 36.213 clause 16.5.1.2, however it says nothing about the number of repetitions for 16-QAM.
[bookmark: _Toc109820585]It may be argued that TS 36.213 clause 16.5.1.2 in turn cites 16.5.1.1 which mentions “For NPUSCH with 16QAM, ”. However, nowhere is mentioned that “” which makes it unclear especially for NPUSCH with 16-QAM.
Based on the above observations, the clarification on “” for NPUSCH with 16-QAM is proposed to be incorporated as follows:
Text Proposal 1
	------------------------------------------------------- Text Start ------------------------------------------------------------
[bookmark: _Toc454818171]10.1.3.6	Mapping to physical resources




Each NPUSCH codeword can be mapped to one or more than one resource units, , as given by clause 16.5.1.2 of TS 36.213 [4], each of which shall be transmitted  times, where  is given by  in clause 16.5.1.1 of TS 36.213 [4].
------------------------------------------------------- Text Ends ------------------------------------------------------------



[bookmark: _Toc109820591]Clarify in TS 36.211 clause 10.1.3.6 the possible values that the variable “” can take, through referring to “” in TS 36.213 clause 16.5.1.1 (See Text Proposal 1 in section 2 of this contribution).
[bookmark: _Toc109820586]“Consequences if not approved”: The no established relationship between “” and “” will prevail, causing confusion and a possible risk of misalignment. Moreover, the statement in TS 36.211 clause 10.1.3.6 touching upon “” is written in plural, which results confusing especially for NPUSCH with 16-QAM which uses only one repetition.
3	Clarification on “” for NPDSCH with 16-QAM
On the clarification on “” for NPDSCH with 16-QAM we have the following observations:

[bookmark: _Toc109820587][bookmark: _Hlk58502729]In TS 36.211 clause 10.2.3.4, the following statement can be found: “Each NPDSCH codeword can be mapped to one or more than one subframes, , as given by clause 16.4.1.3 of TS 36.213 [4], each of which shall be transmitted  times”.
[bookmark: _Toc109820588]The statement under discussion (see “Observation 5”) cites TS 36.213 clause 16.4.1.3, which mentions “For NPDSCH with 16QAM, ”. However, nowhere is mentioned that “” which makes it unclear especially for NPDSCH with 16-QAM.
Based on the above observations, the clarification on “” for NPDSCH with 16-QAM is proposed to be incorporated as follows:
Text Proposal 2
	------------------------------------------------------- Text Start ------------------------------------------------------------
[bookmark: _Toc454818195]10.2.3.4	Mapping to resource elements


Each NPDSCH codeword can be mapped to one or more than one subframes, , as given by clause 16.4.1.3 of TS 36.213 [4], each of which shall be transmitted  times, where  is given by  in clause 16.4.1.3 of TS 36.213 [4].
------------------------------------------------------- Text Ends ------------------------------------------------------------



[bookmark: _Toc109820592]Clarify in TS 36.211 clause 10.2.3.4 the possible values that the variable “” can take, through referring to “” in TS 36.213 clause 16.4.1.3 (See Text Proposal 2 in section 3 of this contribution).
[bookmark: _Toc109820589]“Consequences if not approved”: The no established relationship between “” and “” will prevail, causing confusion and a possible risk of misalignment. Moreover, the statement in TS 36.211 clause 10.2.3.4 touching upon “” is written in plural, which results confusing especially for NPDSCH with 16-QAM which uses only one repetition.
[bookmark: _Toc109820590]The need for clarifying “/” became more noticeable upon introducing 16-QAM which uses only one repetition, but overall, clarifying the relationship between “” and “/” is needed prior Rel-17. Thus, to simplify things a single Rel-17 CR can be prepared including in the “Other comments” field the following note: “The clarification in this CR also applies to previous releases”.
5	Conclusion
In the previous sections we made the following observations:
Observation 1	In TS 36.211 clause 10.1.3.6, the following statement can be found: “Each NPUSCH codeword can be mapped to one or more than one resource units, [image: ], as given by clause 16.5.1.2 of TS 36.213 [4], each of which shall be transmitted [image: ] times”.
Observation 2	The statement under discussion (see “Observation 1”) cites TS 36.213 clause 16.5.1.2, however it says nothing about the number of repetitions for 16-QAM.
Observation 3	It may be argued that TS 36.213 clause 16.5.1.2 in turn cites 16.5.1.1 which mentions “For NPUSCH with 16QAM, ”. However, nowhere is mentioned that “” which makes it unclear especially for NPUSCH with 16-QAM.
Observation 4	“Consequences if not approved”: The no established relationship between “” and “” will prevail, causing confusion and a possible risk of misalignment. Moreover, the statement in TS 36.211 clause 10.1.3.6 touching upon “” is written in plural, which results confusing especially for NPUSCH with 16-QAM which uses only one repetition.

Observation 5	In TS 36.211 clause 10.2.3.4, the following statement can be found: “Each NPDSCH codeword can be mapped to one or more than one subframes, , as given by clause 16.4.1.3 of TS 36.213 [4], each of which shall be transmitted  times”.
Observation 6	The statement under discussion (see “Observation 5”) cites TS 36.213 clause 16.4.1.3, which mentions “For NPDSCH with 16QAM, ”. However, nowhere is mentioned that “” which makes it unclear especially for NPDSCH with 16-QAM.
Observation 7	“Consequences if not approved”: The no established relationship between “” and “” will prevail, causing confusion and a possible risk of misalignment. Moreover, the statement in TS 36.211 clause 10.2.3.4 touching upon “” is written in plural, which results confusing especially for NPDSCH with 16-QAM which uses only one repetition.
Observation 8	The need for clarifying “/” became more noticeable upon introducing 16-QAM which uses only one repetition, but overall, clarifying the relationship between “” and “/” is needed prior Rel-17. Thus, to simplify things a single Rel-17 CR can be prepared including in the “Other comments” field the following note: “The clarification in this CR also applies to previous releases”.
 
Based on the discussion in the previous sections we propose the following:

Proposal 1	Clarify in TS 36.211 clause 10.1.3.6 the possible values that the variable “” can take, through referring to “” in TS 36.213 clause 16.5.1.1 (See Text Proposal 1 in section 2 of this contribution).
Proposal 2	Clarify in TS 36.211 clause 10.2.3.4 the possible values that the variable “” can take, through referring to “” in TS 36.213 clause 16.4.1.3 (See Text Proposal 2 in section 3 of this contribution).
[bookmark: _In-sequence_SDU_delivery]
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